FORM PTO-1618A Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027

10-29-1998



100865468

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

TRADEMARKS ONLY			
10: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).		
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
X New	Assignment License		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment		
Document ID #	Effective Date		
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year		
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name		
Corrective Document	Change of Name		
Reel # Frame #	Other		
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name Versant Corporation	10/16/98		
Formerly V			
Formerly <u>Versant Object Technology C</u>	orporation		
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association		
Other			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	tion California		
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Vertex Technology Fund Pte. Ltd			
DBA/AKA/TA .			
Composed of	•		
Composed of [
Address (line 1) 77 Science Park Drive			
Address (line 2) #02-15 Cintech III. Singapore Science Park			
Address (line 3)	Singapore 11256		
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an		
assignment and the receiving party is			
Corporation Association appointment of a domestic			
X Other Company representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate designation from Assignment by			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	ion Singapore		
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
SBURNS 00000026 75182424			
40.00 QP			

10/29/1998 01 FC:481 02 FC:482

150.00 DP

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20603. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0451-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-	1618B	Page	2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
OMB 0651-0027	epresentative Name an			TRADEMARK
Name (Enter for the first Receiv	ving Party only.
(
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)		·		
Address (line 4)				
	lent Name and Address			
Correspond	ient Hame and Address	Area Code and 1	elephone Number <u>6</u>	50/591-9300
Name	Ms. Joanna Chin			
Address (line 1)	Vertex Managemer	nt Inc		
Address (line 2)	Three Lagoon Dri	ve. Suite	220	
Address (line 3)	Redwood City, Ca	94065		
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of p	ages of the atta	ched conveyance docur	ment # 12
	including any attachments			
	Application Number(s) (Trademark Application Number or	•	` '	Mark if additional numbers attached
	lemark Application Number			ion Number(s)
75/182,42			1,649,354	
75/182.42	23 75/432,704		1,658,074	
75/471.70				
Number of F	Properties Enter the tot	al number of pro	operties involved.	‡ 7
		· ·	eposit Account	190.00
Deposit A	ccount	فحسموا		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 23-9/15				
		Authorization to c	harge additional fees:	Yes No .
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as				
	ated herein.	6		
Step	her Kim) t	tip	10/26
Name	of Person Signing	S	ignature	Date Signed

SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of October 16, 1998 by and between Versant Corporation, a California corporation (the "Company"), and the party listed on the Schedule of Secured Parties attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A (the "Secured Party").

RECITALS

- A. The Secured Party has loaned funds to the Company in exchange for the issuance to the Secured Party of a convertible secured subordinated promissory note evidencing the Company's obligation to repay the Secured Party's loans.
- B. The parties have agreed that Company's obligations under such convertible secured subordinated promissory note will be secured by the Company's grant to the Secured Party of a security interest in and to certain collateral, pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. **SECURITY**.

- 1.1 Grant of Security Interest. As security for payment of all Indebtedness (as defined below) of the Company to the Secured Party when and as due, the Company hereby grants to the Secured Party a security interest in the Collateral (as defined below). For purposes of this Agreement, "Indebtedness" means all obligations and liabilities of the Company to the Secured Party under that certain convertible secured subordinated promissory note issued to the Secured Party on or about the date hereof (the "Note"). Reference to the "Secured Parties" in the remainder of this Agreement shall include the subsequent holders of the Note.
- 1.2 <u>Collateral Defined</u>. As used in this Agreement, the term "Collateral" means, collectively, any and all of the "accounts," "chattel paper," "documents," "equipment," "fixtures," "general intangibles" (including copyrights, moral rights, trademarks, service marks, trade secrets, patents, patent applications and similar intellectual property rights), "instruments" and "inventory" (as such terms are defined in Division 9 of the California Uniform Commercial Code in effect on the date of this Agreement), whether now owned by the Company or hereafter acquired, and all proceeds thereof.
- Parties under the Note, the Company will promptly execute and deliver to the Secured Parties such assignments, notices, financing statements or other documents and papers (including, but not limited to, such documents as may be filed with the U.S. Register of Copyrights and the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office in order to perfect Secured Parties' rights in Company's patents, registered trademarks, registered copyrights and applications therefor) as any Secured Party may reasonably require in order to perfect and maintain the security interest in the Collateral granted to the Secured Parties hereby and to give any third party notice of the Secured Parties' interest in the

TRADEMARK 20/00000/795551 V3
REEL: 1805 FRAME: 0521

Collateral. Upon the full and final discharge of all of the Indebtedness, the Secured Parties will execute and deliver such documents as may be reasonably necessary and requested by the Company to release the Collateral from the security interested granted to the Secured Parties in this Agreement.

- 1.4 Priority Among Investors. As between the Secured Parties, the rights granted hereunder will be held by each of the Secured Parties pro rata in accordance with the thencurrent amount of unpaid principal and accrued interest under all the Notes held by each of the Secured Parties, and on a pari passu basis of equal seniority and priority. In the event that any Secured Party is identified alone as the creditor or the secured party in any financing statement or similar document intended to perfect a security interest granted under this Agreement, such Secured Party will hold and exercise any rights arising therefrom in trust for the benefit of all Secured Parties on a pro rata, pari passu basis as described above. The Secured Parties hereby agree that rights granted under this Agreement will be exercised only in the manner decided by the vote of the Secured Parties holding at least fifty percent (50%) of the aggregate then-outstanding and unpaid principal amount of indebtedness under all of the then-outstanding Notes.
- 1.5. <u>Termination</u>. When all the Indebtedness has been paid in full and discharged (including conversion of the Indebtedness into stock of the Company), this Agreement and the security interest granted to the Secured Parties under this Agreement will terminate.
- 2. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE COMPANY. The Company represents and warrants to the Secured Parties that:
- 2.1 <u>Title: No Liens or Claims in Collateral</u>. The Company owns all right, title and interest in and to the Collateral. All of the Collateral is (and until the Note has been paid in full and all the Indebtedness is fully satisfied will be) free and clear of all liens, security interests, mortgages, claims, rights, encumbrances and restrictions of any kind except for (i) statutory tax liens, (ii) the security interest granted to the Secured Parties under this Agreement and (iii) the liens set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto.
- 2.2 <u>No Bankruptcy</u>. The Company is not subject to any bankruptcy case or insolvency proceedings before any court in any jurisdiction. In the ninety (90) days preceding the date of this Agreement, the Company has not received any threat from any third party to subject the Company to any involuntary bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding.
- 3. <u>COVENANTS OF THE COMPANY</u>. So long as the Company is indebted to the Secured Parties under the Note, the Company covenants and agrees with the Secured Parties that:
- 3.1 <u>Condition of Collateral</u>. The Company will maintain the Collateral in good condition and repair and will protect and maintain the validity and enforceability of the Company's material patents and copyrights. The Company will use its reasonable best efforts to detect infringement of its material intellectual property and will promptly advise the Secured Representative of any such detected infringement.

TRADEMARK 16320/0000/795551 V3 REEL: 1805 FRAME: 0522

- 3.2 <u>Sale of Collateral</u>. The Company will not, without the prior written consent of the holders of a majority of the outstanding principal under the Note(s), which will not be unreasonably withheld, sell, lease, assign, transfer, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Collateral, any part thereof or any interest therein, or any of the Company's rights therein, to any person, entity or party other than the Secured Parties, except in the ordinary course of the Company's business. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Company shall not be required to obtain such consent in connection with (i) the sale of all or substantially all of the Company's assets or (ii) a merger, consolidation or other reorganization of the Company.
- 3.3 Other Liens. The Company will keep the Collateral free and clear of all liens, security interests, mortgages, claims, rights, encumbrances and restrictions of any kind except for statutory tax liens, the liens set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto and those consented to in writing by the holders of a majority of the outstanding principal under the Note(s), which consent will not be unreasonably withheld.
- 3.4 Further Indebtedness. The Company will not incur any indebtedness other than in the ordinary course of business, including any increase in the amount of the credit lines that the Company has with Comerica Bank-California, without the prior written consent of the holders of a majority of the outstanding principal under the Note(s), such consent not to be unreasonably withheld.
- 3.5 <u>Conflicting Agreements</u>. The Company will not enter into any agreement that is likely to impair or conflict with the Company's obligations under this Agreement, without the consent of the holders of a majority of the outstanding principal under the Note(s), such consent not to be unreasonably withheld.
- 4. **EVENTS OF DEFAULT.** As used herein, as "Event of Default" shall mean any of the following:
- (a) The failure of the Company to pay any amount due hereunder or under the Note, within ten days of written notice of such failure;
- (b) The failure of the Company to perform any covenant or agreement with a third party if such failure would have a material adverse effect on the Company's assets, operations or financial condition;
- (c) If the Company shall (i) petition or apply to any tribunal for, or consent to the appointment of, a receiver, trustee or liquidator of the Company or, of all or any substantial portion of its property or assets, (ii) confirm in writing its inability to pay its debts as they mature, (iii) make a general assignment for the benefit of its creditors, or (iv) voluntarily file any petition in bankruptcy, or a petition or answer seeking reorganization or arrangement with creditors or to take advantage of any bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency or similar law or statute, or having any of the foregoing filed against it and not dismissed within 60 days of such filing;
- (d) The creation of any lien on the Collateral, other than liens permitted hereunder, if such lien is not removed within 30 days of written notice of such lien to the Company;

- (e) Entry of any judgment or order against the Company in excess of \$1.0 million;
- (f) Material breach of any representation, warranty or agreement made by the Company to the Secured Parties which breach is not cured within ten days of notice to the Company; provided, however, that if such breach cannot reasonably be cured within ten days then the Company shall have such longer period of time as is reasonably required, not to exceed 30 days, so long as such extension of time does not materially prejudice the Secured Parties;
- (g) The Company loses its eligibility to use a Form S-3 Registration Statement under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, for secondary offerings, and the Company does not regain such eligibility within 15 days.

5. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES UPON EVENT OF DEFAULT.

- 5.1 General Remedies. In the event of an occurrence of any Event of Default, and at any time so long as such event shall be continuing, the Secured Parties may, by notice to the Company, declare all outstanding principal and accrued interest on the Note to be immediately due and payable, whereupon all such outstanding principal and accrued interest on the Note shall become and be immediately due and payable, without presentment, demand, protest or further notice of any kind, all of which are hereby expressly waived by the Company. In addition to the foregoing, and any other rights the Secured Parties may have under the Note, at law or in equity, or pursuant to the provisions of the California Commercial Code, the Secured Parties may, at their option, and without demand first made, exercise any one or all of the following rights and remedies: (i) collect the Collateral and its proceeds; (ii) take possession of the Collateral wherever it may be found, using all reasonable means to do so, or require the Company to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Secured Parties at a place designated by the Secured Parties that is reasonably convenient to the Company; (iii) proceed with the foreclosure of the security interest in the Collateral granted herein and the sale or endorsement and collection of the proceeds of the Collateral in any manner permitted by law or provided for herein; (iv) sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the Collateral at public or private sale, with or without having the Collateral at the place of sale; (v) institute a suit or other action against the Company for recovery on the Notes; (vi) exercise any rights and remedies of a secured party under the California Commercial Code; and/or (vii) offset, against any payment due from the Company to the Secured Parties, the whole or any part of any indebtedness of the Secured Parties to the Company.
- 5.2 No Election of Remedies. The election by the Secured Parties of any right or remedy will not prevent the Secured Parties from exercising any other right or remedy against the Company.
- 5.3 Proceeds. If an Event of Default occurs, all proceeds and payments with respect to the Collateral will be retained by the Secured Parties (or if received by the Company will be held in trust and will be forthwith delivered by the Company to the Secured Parties in the original form received, endorsed in blank) and held by the Secured Parties as part of the Collateral or applied by the Secured Parties to the payment of the Indebtedness.
- 5.4 Sales of Collateral. If an Event of Default occurs, any item of Collateral may be sold for cash or other value at public or private sale or other disposition and the proceeds

TRADEMARK REEL: 1805 FRAME: 0524¹ V3 thereof collected by or for the Secured Parties. The Company agrees to promptly execute and deliver, or promptly cause to be executed and delivered, such instruments, documents, assignments, waivers, certificates and affidavits and supply or cause to be supplied such further information and take such further action as the Secured Parties may require in connection with any such sale or disposition. The Secured Parties will have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in the Company, which right or equity is hereby waived or released. If any notice of a proposed sale, lease, license or other disposition of Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given at least ten (10) days before such sale, lease, license or other disposition. The Secured Parties agree to give the Company ten (10) days' prior written notice of any sale, lease, license or other disposition of Collateral (or any part thereof) by the Secured Parties.

5.5 Application of Proceeds. The proceeds of all sales and collections in respect of the Collateral, the application of which is not otherwise specifically herein provided for, will be applied as follows: (i) first, to the payment of the costs and expenses of such sale or sales and collections and the attorneys' fees and out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the Secured Parties relating to costs of collection; (ii) second, any surplus then remaining will be applied first, to the payment of all unpaid interest accrued under the Note, and then to the payment of unpaid principal under the Note; and (iii) third, any surplus then remaining will be paid to the Company.

6. **GENERAL PROVISIONS.**

- 6.1 <u>Survival of Warranties</u>. The representations, warranties and covenants of the Company and the Secured Parties contained in or made pursuant to this Agreement shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement and shall in no way be affected by any investigation of the subject matter thereof made by or on behalf of any of the Secured Parties or the Company, as the case may be.
- 6.2 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and assigns of the parties.
- 6.3 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the internal laws of the State of California as applied to agreements among California residents entered into and to be performed entirely within California, without reference to principles of conflict of laws or choice of laws.
- 6.4 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 6.5 Headings. The headings and captions used in this Agreement are used for convenience only and are not to be considered in construing or interpreting this Agreement.
- 6.6 Notices. Unless otherwise provided, any notice required or permitted under this Agreement shall be given in writing and shall be deemed effectively given upon personal delivery to the party to be notified or upon deposit with a recognized international courier, fees

prepaid and addressed to the party to be notified at the last address furnished to the Company by the Secured Parties in writing or, in the case of the Company, at the principal offices of the Company, or at such other address as any party or the Company may designate by giving ten (10) days' advance written notice to all other parties.

- 6.7 Amendments and Waivers. Any term of this Agreement may be amended and the observance of any term of this Agreement may be waived (either generally or in a particular instance and either retroactively or prospectively), only with the written consent of the Company and the holders of a majority of the outstanding principal under the Note(s). Any amendment or waiver effected in accordance with this Section 5.7 shall be binding upon each of the Secured Parties and the Company.
- 6.8 <u>Severability</u>. If one or more provisions of this Agreement are held to be unenforceable under applicable law, such provision(s) shall be enforced to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law and the balance of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall be enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- 6.9 <u>Further Assurances</u>. From and after the date of this Agreement, upon the request of Secured Parties or the Company, the Company and the Secured Parties shall execute and deliver such instruments, documents or other writings as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to confirm and carry out and to effectuate fully the intent and purposes of this Agreement.

6

TRADEMARK^{000/795551 1/2}

REEL: 1805 FRAME: 0526

VERSANT CORPORATION:

VERTEX TECHNOLOGY FUND PTE.

LTD:

By:

Name: Nondow

Name: Kheng Nam Lee

Title: President

Address:

Address:

as of the date first above written.

Fax No.:

In Witness Whereof, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECURITY AGREEMENT]

7

16520/00000/795551 V3

TRADEMARK REEL: 1805 FRAME: 0527

Fax No.:

EXHIBIT A

Secured Party
Name and Address

Vertex Technology Fund Pte. Ltd c/o Vertex Management, Inc. 3 Lagoon Drive Suite 220 Redwood City, CA 94065

TRADEMARK 16320/00000/795551 V3 REEL: 1805 FRAME: 0528

EXHIBIT B

Versant Corporation

List of Permitted Liens

Type	Secured Party	File No./ File Date	Agency Filed With	Collateral
UCC-1	Hewlett-Packard	941 <i>5</i> 5579 08/01/94	Calif. Sec. of State	Leased Equipment per Financing Agm't No. 412429788
UCC-1	Balboa Capital/ Advanta Leasing	9530360164 10/26/95	Calif. Sec. of State	Clearcase User License on Sun
UCC-1	Balboa Capital/ Greyrock Capital	9 536 060 442 12/21/95	Calif. Sec. of State	Computer Hardware & Software & Office Equipment Located in CA & IL
UCC-1	Balboa Capital	03486953 1/2/96	IL Sec. of State	Same as above
UCC-1	LINC Capital Management/ NatWest Bank NA	047163 03/08/96	NY Dept. of State	Goods & equipment under Master Lease Agm't 6072-001
UCC-1	Linc Capital Management/ NatWest Bank N.A.	9610060518 4/08/96	Calif. Sec. of State	Goods & equipment under Master Lease Agm't 6072-001
UCC-1	Linc Capital Management/ NatWest Bank N.A.	96067346 4/08/96	TX Sec. of State	Goods & equipment under Master Lease Agm't 6072-001
UCC-1	LINC Capital Management/ NatWest Bank NA	003527779 4/10/96	IL Sec. of State	Goods & equipment under Master Lease Agm't 6072-001
UCC-1	LINC Capital Management/ NatWest Bank NA	1694829 4/30/96	NJ Sec. Of State	Goods & equipment under Master Lease Agm't 6072-001
UCC-1	LINC Capital Management	160998192 04/08/96	MD Dept. of Assessments	Goods & equipment under Master Lease Agm't 6072-001
UCC-1	LINC Capital Management/ NatWest Bank	9608960963 3/28/96	CA Sec. of State	Goods & equipment under master Lease Agmt No. 6072-002

16520/00016/800120 V

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1805 FRAME: 0529

				•
UCC-1	LINC Capital Management/ NatWest Bank	3532378 4/22/96	IL Sec. of State	Goods & equipment under master Lease Agmt No. 6072-002
UCC-1	LINC Capital Management	96120C0315 4/29/96	CA Sec. of State	Goods & equipment under Master Lease Agm't 6072-002
UCC-1	NatWest Bank N.A.	060199610639 6/3/96	Georgia Fulton County Sup. Ct. Clerk	Goods & equipment under Master Lease Agm't 6072-002
UCC-1	LINC Capital Management/ Fleet Bank N.A.	9620760235 7/22/96	CA Sec. of State	Goods & equipment located in CA & TX under Master Lease Agm't 6072-003
UCC-1	LINC Capital . Management/ Fleet Bank	96145003 7/23/96	TX Sec. of State	Goods & equipment located in CA & TX under Master Lease Agm't 6072-003
UCC-1	LINC Capital Management/ Fleet Bank N.A.	9632360382 11/15/96	CA Sec. of State	Goods & equipment located in CA, GA & IL under Master Lease Agm't 6072-004
UCC-1	Fleet Bank, N.A.	033611108 11/13/96	IL. Sec. Of State	Goods & equipment under Master Lease Agmt. 6072-004. Not a true lease.
UCC-1	Fleet Bank, N.A.	06096022507 11/15/96	Georgia Fulton County Sup. Ct. Clerk	Goods & equipment under Master Lease Agmt. 6072-004. Not a true lease.
UCC-2	Newcourt Financial	9634560015 12/9/96	CA. Sec. Of State	Goods & equipment located in CA, IL & NY under Master Lease Agm't No. 6072-005
UCC-1	Fleet Bank NA LINC Capital Management	241601 12/9/96	NY Dept of State	Same as above
UCC-3	Newcourt Financial	03621519 12/6/96	IL Sec. Of State	Same as above.
Assign- ment	Fleet Bank/ Newcourt Financial	97PN39131 9/4/97	Manhattan Borough NY City	Same as above.
UCC-1	Newcourt Financial USA Inc. LINC Capital Management/ Fleet Bank N.A.	9702760212 1/ 24/9 7	CA Sec. of State	Goods & equipment located in CA under Master Lease Agm't No. 6072-006

TRADEMARK 520/00016/800120 V1
REEL: 1805 FRAME: 0530

				•
UCC-1	AT&T Credit	9716060268 06/05/97	CA Sec. of State	AT&T Definity GBSI
UCC-1	Comerica Bank- CA	971956386 07/11/97	CA Sec. of State	All accounts, general intangibles, inventory, equipment and other assets
UCC-1	Norwest Equipment	9725161011 9/4/97	CA Sec. Of State	True Lease. Not a secured transaction.
UCC-1	Information Leasing, Inc.	9815560072 6/2/98	CA Sec. Of State	Equipment
Assign- ment of Copy- right	Silicon Valley Bank/ Santa Clara	09333120 12/18/95	U.S. Register of Copyrights	Versant object data base management system
Assign- ment of Copy- right	Silicon Valley Bank/ Santa Clara	09593640 7/24/96	U.S. Register of Copyrights	TX 3-674-115 & TX 3-924-043
Assign- ment of Copy- right	Silicon Valley Bank/ Palo Alto	10191109 7/7/97	U.S. Register of Copyrights	Versant ODBMS 3.0.9. TX 3-924-043 Versant ODBMS 4.0 TX 3-675-115
Assign- ment of Security Interest in Trademar		1481/0954 7/16/96	US PTO	Trademark-Versant Object Technology
Assign- ment of Security Interest in Trademan		1609/0816 7/18/97	US PTO	Versant

TRADEMARK 16520/00016/800120 VI REEL: 1805 FRAME: 0531

8

3

RECORDED: 10/27/1998